Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FO (R.ev. 10/02) TRADEMA	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Petent and Trademark Office					
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼	<u> </u>					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the siteched original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(les): GATX Ventures. Inc. Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Geoutly Agreement Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SBG Labs, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 1288 Hammerwood Avenue City: Sunnyvale State: CA Zip: 94089 Individual(s) citizenship Association					
Other	If analyzon to part description in the Lighted States in demosits					
Execution Date: 10/16/2003	representative designation is attached: Yes No No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address (es) attached? Yes No No					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75579303, 78107775, 78107773, 78104184	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)					
Additional number(s) att	ached Yes V No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Josephine Cua	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:					
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)					
Street Address: 1717 Embarcaciero Road	8. Deposit account number:					
P.O. Box 51050	501493					
City: Palo Alto State: CA Zip:94303						
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature.						
Josephine Cus Name of Person Signing Total number of pages included apply	11/07/03 11/07/03 Date Phase streetments, and decuments					
Mell decumentate be recorded with regulred cover sheet information to:						

TRADEMARK REEL: 002757 FRAME: 0417

TRADEMARK RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PAGE 2 of 2

Name of Conveying Parties: GATX Ventures, Inc.

Transamerica Business Credit Corporation

Name of Receiving Party:

SBG Labs, Inc.

Continuation of Item 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies)

Transamerica Business Credit Corporation
Corporation - State: Delaware

TRADEMARK REEL: 002757 FRAME: 0418

Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement

This Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement is made in connection with a private foreclosure sale under the California Uniform Commercial Code with respect to certain Purchased Assets collateral securing the obligations of DIGILENS, INC. ("Debtor") to GATX VENTURES, INC., individually and as agent for itself, Transamerica Technology Finance Corporation (as successor in interest to Transamerica Business Credit Corporation) and Silicon Valley Bank, and TRANSAMERICA TECHNOLOGY FINANCE CORPORATION, as successor in interest to Transamerica Business Credit Corporation, individually (collectively, "Secured Parties")

For, adequate consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, received from SBG Labs, Inc., a California corporation (hereinafter the "Buyer"), Secured Parties (hereinafter the "Sellers") do hereby sell, transfer and assign to Buyer all of Debtor's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the following personal property (collectively the "Purchased Assets") attached hereto and incorporated herein:

- (a) the letters patent and/or applications for letters patent, of the United States, more particularly described on the <u>Notice of Recordation of Assignment Documents</u> annexed hereto as part hereof (collectively, the "Patents"), together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infingement thereof for the full term of the Patents, and
- (b) the registered trademarks, service marks (and applications and registrations therefor), of the United States, more particularly described on Notice of Recordation of Assignment Documents annexed hereto as part hereof (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with associated goodwill, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Trademarks,
- (c) but specifically excluding any and all right, title and interest of Debtor in the litigation between Debtor and Intersense Incorporated pending as Case No. CV815491 in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Santa Clara.

The Purchased Assets being sold pursuant to this Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement are being sold without representation or warranty except for those limited warranties expressly set forth in the Foreclosure Sale Agreement between Buyer and Sellers. Sellers specifically disclaim any warranty of title, non-infringement, validity, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose except for those limited warranties expressly set forth in the Foreclosure Sale Agreement between Buyer and Sellers.

S:\MDellinger\Dig(Lens Pertfolio Management\Digilens IP sale\Patent and Trademark Assign (Excoution).doc

Buyer and Seller agree that this Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts but all of the counterparts shall constitute one agreement and this Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement shall be effective when executed by all of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment as of October (4, 2003.

[Secured Parties and Sellers]

GATX VENTURES, INC., individually and as agent for itself, Transamerica Technology Finance Corporation and Silicon Valley Bank

Ву:	
Name:	MARKLAN
Title:	∨ _P

TRANSAMERICA TECHNOLOGY FINANCE CORPORATION, as successor in interest to Transamerica Business Credit Corporation

Ву:		
Name:		
Title:		
[Euyer]		
SBG LABS, INC.		
Ву:	_	
Name:	==	
Title:		

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of Later (2514)
On this 15 11; day of 11.766 27, 200 3, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared widence to be the person who executed this instrument on behalf of the corporation named herein, and acknowledged that s/he executed it in such representative capacity.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.
_ alex Mr. anes
Notary Public
My Commission Expires on 11-20-2005



Buyer and Seller agree that this Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts but all of the counterparts shall constitute one agreement and this Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement shall be effective when executed by all of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment as of October 16, 2003,

[Secured Parties and Sellers]

GATX VENTURES, INC., individually and as agent for itself, Transamerica Technology Finance Corporation and Silicon Valley Bank

Ву:	<u> </u>
Name:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Title:	
CORPOR	MERICA TECHNOLOGY FINANCE ATION, as successor in interest to rica Business Credit Corporation
By: Name: Title:	Matthew N. McAlpine Senior Vice President
[Buyer]	
SBG LAB	S, INC.
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California) ss:

On this of day of 2002, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared NATHEW N MCALACE, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed this instrument on behalf of the corporation named herein, and acknowledged that s/he executed it in such representative capacity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires on

"OFFICIAL SEAL" SHEILA A. DUNAWAY

Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires July 1, 2004 Buyer and Seller agree that this Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts but all of the counterparts shall constitute one agreement and this Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement shall be effective when executed by all of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Short Form Patent and Trademark Assignment as of October <u>16</u>, 2003.

[Secured Parties and Seilers]

GATX VENTURES, INC., individually and as agent for itself, Transamerica Technology Finance Corporation and Silicon Valley Bank

Ву;
Name:
Title:
TRANSAMERICA TECHNOLOGY FINANCE
CORPORATION, as successor in interest to
Transamerica Business Credit Corporation
Ву:
Name:
Title:
[Buyer]
SBG LABS, INC.

Name: Jonathan Waldern Title: President and CEO

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SHORT FORM PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

RARFWK S-Z/SBQ Labs/Digilens/Foreclosure/Patent and Trademark Assign Expection.doc

2

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of Santa Clara) 58)

On this 16th day of October, 2003, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared <u>Volume Waldern</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed this instrument on behalf of the corporation named herein, and acknowledged that she executed it in such representative capacity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public TESEPHINE ZILA

My Commission Expires on June 9. 2004

JOSEPHINE CUA
Commission # 1264814
Natory Public - California
Santa Clara County
My Comm, Biolires Jun 9, 2004

R:\RFWK 5-2\SBG Labe\Digiters\Foreclosure\Fatent and Trademark Assign Execution.doc

RECORDED: 12/02/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002757 FRAME: 0425